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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (TEXTILES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1985

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of September
1985

Present:

THE HON. R. W. PREBBLE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

. 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1985.
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its
notification in the Gazette.

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking
so much of Part I as relates to items 59.04.001, 59.04.011, 59.04.019,
59.04.021, 59.04.029, 59.04.031, 59.04.039, 60.01.001, 60.01.002, 60.01.009,
60.01.013, 60.01.014, 60.01.017, 60.01.022, 60.01.028, 60.01.035, 60.01.038,
and 60.01.068, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from
duty, and statistical key specified in the Schedule to this order.
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3. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Textiles)
Amendment Order 1980* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the
Schedule as relates to items 59.04.001, 60.01.001, and 60.01.002.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Twine and Sacks) Amendment Order 19807t is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates
to items 59.04.011, 59.04.019, 59.04.021, 59.04.029, 59.04.031, and
59.04.039.

(3) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980% is hereby
amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items
59.04.001, 59.04.011, 59.04.021, 59.04.031, and 60.01.001.

(4) The Customs Tariff (Quilted Fabrics) Amendment Order 1981§ is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Chapter
60 of the Customs Tariff (being items 60.01.009, 60.01.013, 60.01.014,
60.01.017, 60.01.022, 60.01.028, 60.01.035, 60.01.038, and 60.01.068).

S.R. 1980/109
+S.R. 1980/151
FS.R. 1980/24%
S.R. 19817246



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART

I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods N_IE’;E‘T‘I P re{‘e;reix;ftial Code | Unit Description
Chapter 59

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and
coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.04

59.04.101

59.04.111

59.04.112

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited
or not:

- As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as the Minister
may prescribe .

- Other:
- - Reaper and binder twine; baler twine

per kg

- — Other:

Frecll

35
ore

$1.25

Aul Frecll
1.1.1986 Free
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 22.5

ore
DC 15
ore

Pac Free

Can $1.25
less 12.5

00D kg
00K kg
00F kg

L¥3/9861

CQ61 L13pi0 Juawpuawy (sapaxaf) ffuv swon)

L¥al1



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal
Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Code

Unit Description

59.04.121

59.04.122

59.04.131

59.04.132

60.01

60.01.101

- - — Of man-made fibres

per kg
- — = Other kinds

per kg

35
ore

$2.50

35
ore

$1.25

Aul 2
1.1.1986 Free
Can 25
ore
DC 17.5
ore
Pac Free

Can $2.50
less 10

Aul 2
1.1.1986 Free
Can 25
ore
DC 17.5
ore
Pac Free

Can $1.25
less 10

Chapter 60
Knitted and crocheted goods

Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor
rubberised:

- Stitch bonded fabrics

Aul Free
Can Free
DC Free
Pac Free

00E

00a

00L

00G

0lB
11K
21G
3lp
39k

kg

kg

kg

kg

m? Wool or fine animal hair
m? Cotton

m? Synthetic fibres

m? Regenerated fibres

m? Other

8¥%41

S§61 4apiQ Mawpuswy (sapixal) fJuvy suopn)

L¥2/9861



60.01.111

60.01.112

60.01.121

60.01.131

60.01.141

60.01.142

- Other:

- - Composed of textile fibres or yarns

tufted into knitted fabrics . .

- - Quilted fabrics ..

— - Other fabrics:

— - — Of wool or fine animal hair:

— — -~ Felted

- - — = Not felted

per m?

per m?

30
ore

$2.00

30

30

30
ore

$2.00

Aul Free
Can 22.5
orée
DC 25
oré
Pac Free

Can $2.00
less 7.5

Aul Free
Can 22.5
DC 22.5
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 22.5
DC 25
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 22.5
oré
DC 25
oré
Pac Free

Can $2.00
less 7.5

OlH
11E
21B
31K
39e

Olp
11a
21

31F
39a

Olc
1L
21H
31E
39L

00L

00F

008

m?2

m?

m?

Wool or fine animal hair
Cotton

Synthetic fibres
Regenerated fibres
Other

Wool or fine animal hair
Cotton

Synthetic fibres
Regenerated fibres
Other

Wool or fine animal hair
Cotton

Synthetic fibres
Regenerated fibres
Other

L¥3/9861

$§61 19piQ wawpuawy (sapxal) fuvy swopn)

6¥31



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods N,F;;?f?] Pre{ear:irfxftial Code | Unit Description
60.01.151 - - - Of man-made fibres 30 Aul Free 0lKk m? Synthetic fibres
oré Can 22.5 09€e m? Regenerated fibres
ore
DC 25
ore
Pac Free
60.01.152 per m? $2.00 Can $2.00 01F m? Synthetic fibres
less 7.5 09A m? Regenerated fibres
60.01.161 - - -Of cotton 15 Aul Free 0O1E m? Suited for meat
ore Can 7.5 wrapping
ore 09L m? Other
DC 10
oré
Pac Free
60.01.162 per m? $1.00 Can $1.00 01a m? Suited  for  meat
less 1.5 wrapping
09G m? Other
60.01.169 - - - Other kinds 15 Aul Free 00H m?
Can 7.5
DC 10
Pac Free
P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

0621

$861 4apiQ Juwpuawy (Sapxaf) fhuvy swopn)

LYE/9861
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

The effect of the amendments to Chapter 59 of the Tariff is to amend the system for
Ministerial approval of twine, cordage, ropes, and cables.

The effect of the amendments to Chapter 60 of the Tariff is to reduce the rates of duty
for stitch bonded fabrics.

The amendments result from recommendations of the Industries Development Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 26 September 1985.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



